To:
From:
Date:
Re:

Mark Clark, Executive Director
Bill Eller, Election Officer
June 12, 2018
Whatcom Conservation District election investigation

Summary
Several complaints were submitted to the State Conservation Commission (SCC)
regarding the conduct of the recent Whatcom Conservation District (WCD) election.
SCC staff have completed the investigation into the complaints and have concluded the
issues presented before, during, and after the WCD election do not rise to the level of
significant noncompliance with election procedures necessary to invalidate the election.

Staff Recommendation
The Conservation Commission board (Commission) should certify and announce the
official winner of the WCD election as none of the issues presented establish a finding
of significant noncompliance with WAC Chapter 135-110 and the election procedures
published for this election cycle.

Action
The Commission must decide whether or not to certify and announce the official winner
of the WCD election.
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Background
The Commission received numerous complaints and concerns from various sources
even before WCD held its election on March 13, 2018. These issues or concerns were
resolved and the election was held.
Mr. Alan B. Chapman received 2,112 eligible votes, with no votes for him being
disqualified. Mr. Larry Helm received 2,081 eligible votes, with no votes for him being
disqualified. Mr. David Kroontje received 204 eligible votes, with no votes for him being
disqualified. There was one write-in vote for Mr. Cliff Langley. This is a total of 4,398
valid votes.
There were 32 additional ballots deemed ineligible by the WCD for various reasons  There was one ballot that was returned with no vote on the ballot.
 One voter registration was cancelled as the voter had moved to Skagit County.
 Seven ballots were received from persons not registered to vote.
 Eleven ballots had no signature on the attestation statement on the envelope
 Ten ballots were postmarked late (after election date).
 One ballot was returned with an empty secrecy envelope (no ballot).
 One was postmarked late (3/23).
There were 4,430 votes cast, 4,398 of those were valid.1 The margin of eligible votes
between Mr. Chapman (2,112) and Mr. Helm (2,081) is 31 votes, or .7% of the eligible
votes cast.
After the election was held and the votes tallied, WCD submitted the required election
form (EF2) to the Commission. In reviewing that form and additional information
supplied by WCD, it was determined that WCD did not include two ballots in the final
tally. Those two ballots were subsequently counted and were for Mr. Chapman, and
were included in the totals described in the previous paragraph.

Note – these totals do not include one ballot that arrived March 23, 2018 to the WCD, but otherwise had
a valid postmark. That ballot needs to be tallied, and WCD has agreed to recall its polling officers and
tally that ballot. However, as of the date of the production of this memo (June 12, 2018), this has not
occurred. After WCD tallies that ballot and informs Commission staff of the result, the totals will be
updated.
1
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While some of these issues were being resolved, and during and after the election was
held, more issues and complaints involving election improprieties were received by
Commission staff.
What follows are the staff’s effort to investigate all the issues that might warrant a
finding of significant noncompliance with election procedure that may affect the outcome
of the election, as defined in the Washington Administrative Code (WAC),2 and
therefore require the Commission to decline to certify the WCD election.

Allegations
Allegation 1: Facebook post by candidate Larry Helms regarding obtaining absentee
ballots on behalf of voters in violation of election procedures.
Date Made:
Status:
Effect:
Source:

Summary:

Approximately February 4, 2018
Substantiated, addressed prior to election.
No substantiated effect on election outcome.
Multiple. Email from Abe Jacobson, dated February 26, 2018 and March
28, 2018; email from Ruth Higgins, dated March 4, 2018, forwarding in its
entirety an email of Abe Jacobson’s, dated March 4, 2018; emails from
Scott Jensen, dated March 5, 2018 and April 28, 2018; email from Gary
Meader, dated March 4, 2018; email from Sharon Shewmake, dated
March 4, 2018; email from Stan Snapp, dated March 4, 2018; email from
George Boggs dated February 4, 2018, forwarding an email from Scarlet
Tang, dated February 4, 2018.
Numerous members of the public complained about the Facebook post of
candidate Larry Helms regarding offering to send in requests on behalf of
a voter who wanted to obtain an absentee ballot in the election.

Discussion:
The Commission is authorized in statute to: “…establish procedures for elections,
canvass the returns and announce the official results thereof.”3

2
3

WAC 135-110-120.
RCW 89.08.190.
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The Commission adopted election rules effective November 19, 2010. 4 The
Commission has also adopted an Election and Appointment Manual 5 to supplement
WAC Chapter 135-110. District elections are to be conducted annually, and must
comply with election rules and procedures.
The election procedures exist to assist conservation districts and conservation district
supervisors in the election, appointment, and replacement of supervisors in the State of
Washington, and to assure fair treatment of all parties involved in such proceedings,
and to provide guidance for compliance with WAC Chapter 135-110.
In the event the rules, procedures, or both are not substantially followed, the
Commission may make a determination of significant noncompliance. Significant
noncompliance consists of failures to follow these procedures that, in the sole judgment
of the Commission, may (1) affect the outcome of an election; (2) affect the appointment
of a supervisor; or (3) deny voters their right of privacy in voting.6 If a determination of
significant noncompliance is made, the Conservation Commission may choose not to
certify the election.7
Procedures for processing absentee ballots are set out generally in the Election and
Appointment Manual8 and in a number of WAC sections. “Absentee ballots must be
provided to eligible voters upon request….”9 The conservation district must provide a
ballot to any person who requests a ballot. 10 The Election and Appointment Manual
further sets out the procedure related to absentee and mail-in ballot requests:
An eligible voter should declare their eligibility to the district before a request for
an absentee ballot can be fulfilled by the district. The declaration by the voter
can be done in writing, electronically, or orally. A request for an absentee ballot
can be made in person, in writing, by telephone, or electronically, by the voter, a
family member, or a registered domestic partner. Only one absentee ballot
request per voter can be made. Multiple absentee ballots can be sent to the

4

See generally the Washington Administrative Code, Chapter 135-110.
Election and Appointment Procedures for Conservation District Supervisors.
6
Election and Appointment Manual, Section 1, Subsection (C) (1), page 1.
7
WAC 135-110-120.
8
See generally the Election and Appointment Manual, Section 2, Subsections (D) – (F), pages 16-29;
Appendix A, pages 43-46.
9
WAC 135-110-520 (1).
10
WAC 135-110-515.
5
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same address, provided that each absentee ballot can be matched to a request
by a voter at that address. 11
No mechanism for obtaining the ballot (personal appearance, mail, telephone, or
electronic request) is prescribed in the Commission’s election WAC. Similarly, there is
no time-factor specified by WAC 135-110-520(1) on when the district must fulfill the
request.
Absentee ballots in state general elections are similarly processed. 12 While
conservation districts are exempt from state general election provisions, an analysis of
how state general elections are conducted would be instructive. Because Washington
conducts an all mail-in election, absentee ballots for a primary and general election do
not exist, per se. However, replacement ballots can be requested when a mail-in ballot
doesn’t reach a voter. Requests for replacement ballots can only “be made in person,
in writing, by telephone, or electronically, by the voter, a family member, or a registered
domestic partner.”13 “Replacement ballots or the original ballot, whichever is received
first,” are tallied for the voter when they are received back at the County Auditor. 14
For a conservation district election, the documentation of the identity of a requestor or
the number of absentee ballots that go out to a requester is immaterial to the tallying of
absentee ballots. What matters is that the first absentee ballot from a registered voter
to arrive back at the district is the only vote tallied for that voter. 15 “Every individual
requesting a ballot for any conservation district election must be verified as a qualified
district elector before his or her ballot is counted.” 16
While it might be prudent for districts to document the identity of a requestor or the
number of absentee ballots requested for later cross-reference purposes, a one-to-one
ratio of absentee ballot to requester isn’t required. The Election and Appointment
Manual was revised in September 2013 to emphasize that the proper focus of efforts to
tally absentee ballots is not when they go out (when they are requested), but when they
come back (when they are tallied for purposes of counting votes).17 The first valid,
11

Election and Appointment Manual, Section 2, Subsection (D) (2) (k) (vii), page 21.
RCW Chapter 29A governs general elections, as does WAC Chapter 434.
13
WAC 434-250-080.
14
Ibid.
15
WAC 135-110-170.
16
WAC 135-110-610.
17
See Election and Appointment Manual, Section 1, Subsection (D) (9), page 4 and Section 2,
Subsection (D) (3) (d), page 22, and WAC 135-110-610 (1).
12
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returned absentee ballot will be counted and attributed to the voter. 18 Any subsequent
ballot (whether it be another absentee ballot or a poll-site ballot) will not be counted for
that same voter.
As part of his campaign, candidate Larry Helms provided a handout which contained his
Facebook link. That handout is provided below:

Persons who went to the Mr. Helms’ Facebook page saw the following:

18

WAC 135-110-170.
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On February 4, 2018, Commission staff became aware of this issue when WCD staff
forwarded to us an email they received from Scarlet Tang on February 4, 2018,
inquiring about the policy on requesting ballots for others and whether this Facebook
post was in violation of that policy.
On February 5, 2018, Commission staff, after staff for the Whatcom Conservation
District requested guidance on how to proceed, contacted the candidate and informed
him that the Facebook post was inappropriate, contrary to election policy on requesting
absentee ballots, and summarized the Commission’s policy on requesting ballots. The
candidate agreed to remove the Facebook post.
While the action of the candidate are contrary to Commission procedure for who may
request absentee ballots, there is no evidence that the use of Facebook in this manner
affected the outcome of the election. There is no evidence that requests for ballots was
affected by the post. The post was taken down after Commission staff confronted the
candidate about the error. The Commission may choose to take action against the
candidate, who also held a position on the board, for neglect of duty or malfeasance. 19
========================================================
Allegation 2: Records of voters who requested absentee ballots were disclosed under a
public records request.
Date Made:
Status:
Effect:
Source:

Summary:

19

Approximately February 8, 2018
Substantiated. Addressed prior to the election.
Immaterial to the election outcome
Multiple. Phone call from Veronica Wishiewski, February 27, 2018; email
from Kristina Van Ness, dated February 27, 2018; correspondence from
Theresa Sygitowicz, dated March 8, 2018, received March 15, 2018
documenting emails between members of the public and WCD related to
this issue; email from Paula Rotondi, dated March 2, 2018; phone call
from Sandy Robson, February 22, 2018; email from Larry Kheriaty, dated
February 22, 2018; email from Bruce Ayers, dated February 25, 2018
Prior to their election, WCD fulfilled a public records request for the list of
voters who requested absentee ballots or mail-in ballots. The list of ballot

WAC 135-110-960 (1).
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requests kept by the WCD included voter email addresses. Many voters
on that list were subsequently contacted with a campaign message via
email.
Discussion:
For background on jurisdiction of conservation district elections, see the discussion in
Allegation 1, above. WCD established a procedure for voters to request absentee or
mail-in ballots. The WCD set up a web page where a voter could input their contact
information, including email address, in order to receive a ballot. WCD captured email
addresses in order to send requestors a confirmation of the request and to create a list
to send a message that mail-in ballots were mailed and when to expect them. 20 Prior to
the election, WCD received approximately 5,220 requests for absentee or mail-in
ballots.21
On February 8, 2018, a public records request was made, asking for the list of
requestors. WCD fulfilled that public records request and provided the list of persons
who requested absentee ballots. On February 21, 2018, persons on that list began
receiving campaign emails (see graphic below).

20
21

Email communication from Mr. George Boggs, Executive Director of WCD, dated February 22, 2018.
Memo from Mr. George Boggs, Executive Director of WCD, to WCD board, dated March 8, 2018.
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Those who received the emails then contacted the WCD and were informed of the
public records request and the WCD’s response. In a March 3, 2018 Conservation
District Election - Issue Advisory, Commission staff addressed the issue of
confidentiality of ballot request lists:
Both WAC Chapter 135-110 and the Conservation Commission Election Manual
are silent on whether the record of a voter who requests a ballot is confidential.
A conservation district’s absentee ballot list or record of all voters issued a ballot
is a “public record” under the state’s PRA [Public Records Act]. The list is not an
original voter registration record and therefore cannot be covered by the
exemption in RCW 29A.08.710. Because there is no statutory exemption for
disclosure of the absentee voter list, the information on such a list is available for
public review. That includes email addresses and/or telephone numbers if such
information is kept in conjunction with the list. As a result, the record of all voters
issued a ballot is available for public review.
In summary, records of voters who are issued a ballot are disclosable and
subject to disclosure under a public records request. Absentee ballot request
lists are not protected by the exemption for voter registration information in RCW
29A.08.710. Therefore, there is not any prohibition for disclosing this information
if requested to do under the Public Records Act. 22
WCD complied with the current state of the rules and regulations related to conservation
district elections.
Additional controversy was created when Mr. George Boggs, Executive Director of the
WCD, sent out an apology on February 22, 2018 to those on the list who received an
unsolicited campaign email as a result of the public records request. However, upon
further review of that apology (presented below), there is nothing in it that would amount
to a conservation district taking an official position about any candidate that promotes,
or is prejudicial to, a candidate. 23

22
23

Conservation District Election - Issue Advisory, dated March 3, 2018.
WAC 135-110-150.
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It is alleged voters chose not to vote for the candidate the campaign email supported
(Larry Helm), due to Executive Director George Boggs February 22 apology.
Both the rules related to conservation district elections and the Election and
Appointment Manual prohibit a conservation district employee from adopting or stating
an official position about any candidate that promotes or is prejudicial to, a candidate. 24
An examination of the apology letter authored by Executive Director Boggs reveals no
adopted or stated official position about any candidate. The apology letter tries to
explain the result of the public records request, the affect it had on the requestors, and
takes responsibility for that affect. The Commission is unaware of any evidence that
any WCD employee took a position on a candidate in their official capacity. An apology
24

WAC 135-110-150; Election and Appointment Manual, Section 2, Subsection (D) (2) (j) (ii), page 20.
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letter related to the interaction of election processes and the Public Records Act a
conservation district employee, cannot be reasonably construed as taking a promotional
or prejudicial position on a candidate.
Conservation district employees are encouraged to communicate with the public –
before, during and after an election, related to election activities. However, they must
remain impartial when acting in their official capacity during a district election and in
their communications with the public.
Further, “[i]t is the responsibility of a candidate to inform voters of the candidate’s desire
and qualifications to be elected to the office of conservation district supervisor.”25
Voters are free to base their vote on the information they find germane to them.
In the present case, for the aforementioned reasons, we find no significant
noncompliance with the election rules and procedures. Ultimately, the WAC and
Manual put the responsibility on the candidate to inform voters of the candidate’s desire
and qualifications to be elected to the office of conservation district supervisor.
Candidates are free to run campaigns as they see fit and can provide voters with any
information they choose, so long as the information provided is lawful and otherwise
complies with the RCW, WAC, Election and Appointment Manual, and Commission
election procedures.
WCD did have a reasonable procedure for processing absentee ballot requests. The
District referred to the election procedures in the Commission’s Election and
Appointment Manual, RCW Chapter 89.08, and WAC Chapter 135-110 for guidance,
and sought additional guidance from Commission staff when needed.
Our investigation of WCD absentee ballot procedures shows that they followed a
standard procedure for processing and handling of absentee ballot requests. It is
unfortunate that there is no exemption under the Public Records Act to prohibit the
disclosure of voters’ email addresses collected as part of a ballot request list. The
Commission will review its rules and procedures in order to address this issue.
However, it appears that WCD properly complied with procedures for absentee ballots.
5,220 ballot requests were processed by the WCD. After investigation it was
determined that there was no substantial, definitive evidence uncovered that the
25

See Election and Appointment Manual, Section 2, Subsection (G) (1) (e), page 30.
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outcome of the disclosure of the ballot request list under the Public Records Act rose to
the level requiring the Commission to not confirm and announce the WCD election.
=========================================================
Allegation 3: “Hi - My first issue focuses on the fact that this election was not promoted
in print media as it should have been. And my second issue is the
Whatcom Conservation District caused confusion over the date of the
recent election because they still showed the date for the "2017 Election"
on their web-site.”
Date Made: April 5, 2018
Status:
Unsubstantiated.
Effect:
No substantiated effect on election outcome.
Source:
Formal complaint from Robert Friske using the Commission’s
Election Feedback Form.
Summary: Due notice was not provided as required and the WCD web site provided
indicated the election would take place in 2017, not 2018.
Discussion:
Due notice of the election must be made by the conservation district. 26 District
election law requires publication to the public of the date, time, place, and manner of
district elections.27 The Election and Appointment Manual instructs conservation
districts on how to comply with due notice requirements:
Each conservation district must publish a Notice of the Intent to Adopt an
Election Resolution. The purpose of this notice is to inform the public that the
District intends to have a meeting at which the date, time, place and manner of
the election will be set. This Notice must be published twice, at least six days
between each publishing, before the meeting to adopt the Election Resolution
can be held. Examples of this Notice can be found in Appendix B – Due Notice
Compliance Notice Examples.28
Appendix B, page 47 of the Election and Appointment Manual sets forth an example of
an acceptable notice of the intent to adopt an election resolution:
26

WAC 135-110-220.
See WAC 135-110-210 and WAC 135-110-220.
28
Election and Appointment Manual, Section 2, Subsection (D) (2) (a), page 16.
27
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Sample notice of intent to adopt an election resolution that meets the NEW web site requirements:
The Ledgerwood Conservation District Board of Supervisors will hold a meeting at [time] on [month] [day], [year]
at [address] location to adopt a resolution setting the date, time, and location of an election to fill a Conservation
District Supervisor’s expiring term. Please note: future election information will be posted ONLY on the
Ledgerwood Conservation District web site (INSERT WEB SITE URL).

In September 2016, the Commission adopted a change to the Election and
Appointment Manual which allowed publication of all subsequent election notices to be
made on the conservation district’s web page after the publication of the intent to
adopt an election resolution in a newspaper as per the definition of “due notice” in
WAC 135-110-110,.
Notice of the Intent to Adopt an Election Resolution. A notice of the intent to
adopt an election resolution must be published twice, at least six days between
each publishing, before the meeting to adopt the Election Resolution can be
held. The purpose of this Notice is to inform the public that the District intends
to have a meeting at which the date, time, place and manner of the election will
be set. WAC 135-110-220. Districts may publish their adopted election
resolution, and all subsequent election notices, on a Districts’ web site.
Districts who choose this option are required to publish the Notice of the
Intent to Adopt an Election Resolution as usual (twice, at least a week
apart, in a newspaper) accompanied by a clear statement in that notice
that future election information will be posted only on the districts’ web
site. Once that is accomplished, districts may then publish any further
election notices or materials on their web site.29
Emphasis added.
On October 25, 2017 and November 2, 2017, WCD published the notice of the intent
to adopt an election resolution in the Billingham Herald:

29

Election and Appointment Manual, Section 2, Subsection (A) (1), page 11.
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After that notice was published, the WCD continued to provide information on its
dedicated elections web page and through its newsletter.30 In addition, the election
and election date was the subject of various articles in the local news. 31
The complainant also alleges that the WCD web page showed the election date to be
March 14, 2017, rather than March 13, 2018, and that resulted in confusion for voters.
To support this claim, the complainant provides this screen shot, purportedly taken in
March 28, 2018 of the “Upcoming Events” page of the WCD web site:

30

Interview with Dawn Bekenyi, WCD election supervisor, June 4, 2018.
See, for example, Voters to decide next Whatcom Conservation District supervisor, The Northern Light,
February 7, 2018, Stefanie Donahue, accessed June 5, 2018 at
http://www.thenorthernlight.com/2018/02/07/voters-to-decide-next-whatcom-conservation-districtsupervisor/; Three running for supervisor of Conservation District, Lynden Tribune, February 2, 2018,
accessed June 5, 2018 at https://www.lyndentribune.com/news/three-running-for-supervisor-ofconservation-district/article_d56ca172-0849-11e8-8d13-3f963a9bf23a.html; Last chance to request a
mail-in ballot for the Whatcom Conservation District election, KGMI 790 News, accessed June 5, 2018 at
http://kgmi.com/news/007700-last-chance-to-request-a-mail-in-ballot-for-the-whatcomconservation-district-election/.
31
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Examining the image more closely, the election date at the bottom reads:

That time and date of this screen shot is listed in the top right of the image. While
difficult to read, it is from March 28, 2018:

As previously explained, WCD continued to provide information on its elections web
page and through its newsletter which was published in early February 2018.32 WCD
32

Email from Dawn Bekenyi, WCD election supervisor, June 5, 2018.

____________________
Page 18 of 37

has, on its web page, a separate page dedicated to its election. At all times, on that
page, the election date was listed correctly. 33 The WCD asserts that its own
investigation into the event calendar shows that the calendar, as of February 1, 2018,
listed the correct election date:

In addition, the election and correct election date was the subject of various articles in
the local news, as previously identified. Finally, WCD staff confirmed that no voters
came to the poll site to vote on March 14, 2018. 34
After investigation, it has been determined that WCD complied with election law and
procedure with respect to standards for proper notice publication. WCD provided
more than the minimum recommended notice to the public of its election. Although it
failed to update the “Upcoming Events” page with the correct election date, it
nevertheless provided the correct date on its dedicated elections page, its newsletter,
and through staff interactions with the public. There is no documented evidence that
voters relied on the error and were unable to vote. If voters were confused by the date
on the “Upcoming Events” page, they could have contacted the WCD for clarification.

33
34

Interview with Dawn Bekenyi, WCD election supervisor, June 5, 2018.
Ibid.
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=========================================================
Allegation 4: “I respectfully request you not certify Whatcom Conservation District
Election held on March 13, 2018 due to a violation and failure to comply
with procedures WAC 135-110-120, RCW 89.08.040 and WAC-135-110150 ...official position about any candidate that promotes, or is prejudicial
to, a candidate.”
Date Made: April 23, 2018
Status:
Documented; unsubstantiated.
Effect:
No substantiated effect on election outcome, immaterial to election
outcome.
Source:
Complaint using the Commission’s Election Feedback Form submitted
by Bruce Ayers on April 23, 2018 citing an accompanying letter dated April
22, 2018.
Summary: After a public records request for the list of persons who requested
absentee and mail-in ballots, an email was sent by the Complainant in
support of one candidate using that list. The unsolicited email was
objected to by numerous receivers. Upon learning of Mr. Ayers’ email, the
Executive Director of the WCD provided an email and letter apology to
those who objected to the original email. The Complainant alleges that in
the apology letter and email that the WCD Executive Director took an
official position prejudicial to his candidate.
Discussion:
See discussion in Allegation 2, above.
==========================================================
Allegation 5: “I respectfully request you not certify Whatcom Conservation District
Election held on March 13, 2018 due to a violation and failure to comply
with procedures WAC 135-110-610, RCW 89.08.040 and
WAC-135-110-150 "...ballots for any conservation district election must be
verified as a qualified district elector..."
Date Made: April 23, 2018
Status:
Unsubstantiated.
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Effect:
Source:
Summary:

No substantiated effect on election outcome, immaterial to election
outcome.
Complaint using the Commission’s Election Feedback Form submitted
by Bruce Ayers on April 23, 2018.
The Complainant claims that six voters were in an “inactive” status or not
found on the Whatcom County active voter list and therefore their votes
shouldn’t have been tallied. The Complainant further claims that 51
ballots were unverified by WCD.

Discussion:
The Complainant confuses the list of persons who requested absentee and mail-in
ballots with the list of registered voters from the Whatcom County Auditor’s Office.
The Complainant alleges that the list of district electors/ballots provided by the
Executive Director of WCD in response to the Complainant’s public records request 35
doesn’t match the list of voters who voted in the election.
These two lists are separate and serve separate purposes. The list that was obtained
by the Complainant as a result of the public records request made to the WCD was the
list of requestors of absentee and mail-in ballots. The procedure for processing
absentee ballot and mail-in ballot requests envisions a method for keeping track of
requests made by persons seeking a ballot and for identifying the requestor. This is to
fulfill the requirements in the WAC and Election and Appointment Manual.
Procedures for processing absentee ballots are set out generally in the Election and
Appointment Manual36 and in a number of WAC sections. “Absentee ballots must be
provided to eligible voters upon request….”37 No mechanism for obtaining the ballot
(personal appearance, mail, telephone, or electronic request) is prescribed in the WAC.
Similarly, there is no time-factor specified on when the district must fulfill the request.
Absentee ballots in state general elections are similarly processed. RCW Chapter 29A
governs general elections, as does WAC Chapter 434. While conservation districts are

35

For a full discussion of the allegations surrounding the Public Records Request, please see Allegation
#2 above.
36
See generally Election and Appointment Manual, Section 2, Subsections (D) – (F), pages 16-29;
Appendix A, pages 43-46.
37
WAC 135-110-520 (1).
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exempt from general election provisions,38 an analysis of how general elections are
conducted would be instructive. Because Washington conducts an all mail-in election,
absentee ballots do not exist, per se. However, replacement ballots can be requested
when a mail-in ballot doesn’t reach a voter. Requests for replacement ballots can only
“be made in person, in writing, by telephone, or electronically, by the voter, a family
member, or a registered domestic partner.”39 “Replacement ballots or the original ballot,
whichever is received first,” are tallied for the voter when they are received back at the
County Auditor.40
The process for absentee ballots in a conservation district election is different from the
state general election. In a conservation district election: “Every individual requesting a
ballot for any conservation district election must be verified as a qualified district elector
before his or her ballot is counted.” 41 However, “[a]t a poll-site election, a provisional
ballot must be issued if the voter's eligibility to vote cannot be determined during polling
and the individual wishes to vote.”42 If the voter’s eligibility at a poll site election cannot
be verified, a provisional ballot is issued and that voter is allowed to vote. If the polling
officer cannot subsequently verify the eligibility of that voter’s provisional ballot through
further examination, that ballot is disqualified. For mail-in or absentee ballots, there is
no requirement that a voter’s eligibility be verified before the ballot is sent to the voter.
Ballots are verified before the voter’s ballot is counted by the polling officer. 43 During
poll-site elections, polling officers verify the eligibility of voters before they are issued
ballots. For both mail-in and absentee ballots, the polling officers are required to verify
the eligibility of a voter when the vote is counted, not when it is issued.
Polling officers review and verify a voter’s eligibility to vote using the voter list obtained
from the County Auditor or Secretary of State.44 “When verifying a voter who cast a
contested ballot, compare the name and address provided by the voter with the voter
list obtained from the County Auditor or Secretary of State.”45

38

See RCW 29A.04.216 and RCW 29A.04.330 (1) (b).
WAC 434-250-080.
40
Ibid.
41
WAC 135-110-610(1).
42
WAC 135-110-610(2) and WAC 135-110-460.
43
WAC 135-110-610(1).
44
See generally Election and Appointment Manual, Section 2, Subsection (F), pages 26-29.
45
Election and Appointment Manual, Section 2, Subsection (F) (3) (vi), page 28.
39
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The Complainant also alleges that on the ballot request list there were four voters who
were “inactive” and two voters “not found on the Whatcom County Active Voter list.”46
In response to the Complainant’s complaint about the six voters, WCD, in a letter dated
April 24, 2018 and reproduced in its entirety below, 47 explains that the source of the
concern about the six voters isn’t the county voter rolls, but the ballot request list the
Complainant obtained through his public records request. WCD points out the
fundamental difference in purpose between those two lists, and explains how the ballot
request list functions. WCD further explains that “inactive” voters are still registered
voters and therefore qualified district electors, as per their communication with the
Whatcom County Auditor’s Office. The two voters not in the ballot request list were
typos and are both active voters on the County’s roll.
WCD confirms all contested ballots were subsequently verified by the election
supervisor, polling officers, and / or the Whatcom County Auditor’s Office, as per
Commission policies.

Complaint using the Commission’s Election Feedback Form submitted by Bruce Ayers on April 23,
2018.
47
Letter from Dawn Bekenyi, WCD election supervisor, to Bill Eller, dated April 24, 2018.
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Allegation 6: “I respectfully request you not certify Whatcom Conservation District
Election held on March 13, 2018 due to a violation and failure to comply
with procedures WAC 135-110-610, RCW 89.08.040 and
WAC-135-110-610 "Every individual requesting ballots for any
conservation district election must be verified as a qualified district elector
before a ballot is counted.
Date Made: April 25, 2018
Status:
Unsubstantiated.
Effect:
No substantiated effect on election outcome, immaterial to election
outcome.
Source:
Complaint using the Commission’s Election Feedback Form submitted
by Bruce Ayers on April 25, 2018.
Summary: The Complainant claims that his review of the list of voters who requested
absentee or mail in ballots had over 500 “potential duplicates” on the list,
with same address and similar first names and middle initials. He also
alleges he and another voter received two ballots each in the mail, but
didn’t vote the second ballot. He also continues to allege the same
allegation as in Allegation #5 above.
Discussion:
For a discussion regarding the same issues as Allegation #5 above, please see the
discussion in previous in Allegation #5 above.
WCD, in its letter dated April 24, 2018 and reproduced above, outlined its process for
cross-checking the ballot request list against ballots that came in during the election.
The stated the purposes of the WCD Access database is “first to check to make sure
that those that return their mail-in ballots are registered voters in Whatcom County, and
secondly to make sure that those same people cannot vote in person, if they voted by
mail.”48 WCD further explained its procedure for mail-in ballot verification:
In the database, there are several rows of checkboxes used to capture
information. For mail in ballots the hired polling staff, check the database to
make sure that the returned ballots/voters are on the list. A checkbox is marked
prior to the in-person voting day. The envelopes are marked with a check that
denotes that the voter has been verified in the system. For any voters that are
48

Letter from Dawn Bekenyi, WCD election supervisor, to Bill Eller, dated April 24, 2018, page 1.
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questionable (for example not in the system or voters with the same name and it
is not clear who the voter is), the ballots are set aside for further verification by
the Whatcom County Auditors Office Election Division. They can verify with
signatures.49
For both mail-in and in-person voting, WCD indicates that contested ballots that neither
the polling officer nor the election supervisor could verify without further investigation
were set aside and provided to the Whatcom County Auditor’s Office for verification.
WCD indicates that duplicate ballots were checked as they came in against the voter
rolls and the polling list to ensure that voters could only vote once. 50 There is a strong
deterrent applicable to any person who votes in any election to not vote more than
once. An intentional violation is a class C felony.51 A reckless or negligent violation is a
class 1 civil infraction.52
Under the election procedures, the requirement is to make sure that the first ballot
received back from the voter is counted and that the ballot is from a qualified district
elector (registered voter residing in the boundary of the district). WCD demonstrated its
procedure accounted for distinguishing between the two ballots and WCD complied with
Commission election procedure for processing ballots.
==========================================================
Allegation 7: The Complainant alleges a number of issues with the WCD election
process and procedure.
Date Made: May 8, 2018
Status:
Various
Effect:
Immaterial to election outcome
Source:
Email from Mr. Larry Helm to Commission staff, dated May 8, 2018
Summary: The Complainant alleges a number of issues with the WCD election
process and procedure. Most of the issues identified below stem from
differences between state general election procedure and conservation
district procedure and / or policy choices by WCD allowed under district

49

Letter from Dawn Bekenyi, WCD election supervisor, to Bill Eller, dated April 24, 2018, page 1.
Interview with Dawn Bekenyi, WCD election supervisor, June 7, 2018.
51
RCW 29A.84.650 (1).
52
RCW 29A.84.650 (2).
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election procedure. None were identified as errors constituting “significant
noncompliance” as requiring non-certification of the election.
Discussion:
The Complainant alleges a number of issues with the WCD election process and
procedure. Those issues are set out in summary below, with accompanying analysis by
Commission staff:
1.

There was no signature verification and therefore no way to insure the ballots
were voted and signed by whoever the voter claimed to be.

Commission staff analysis: see discussion in Allegation’s #5 and #6, and the discussion
in the section below entitled “Signature Verification.” Further, the Commission, through
its election rules and procedures has set out minimum levels of compliance.
Conservation districts are free to set stricter standards for election procedures, provided
they do not conflict with the Commission’s.
2.

We need to train the CD staff better so no staff member does anything about the
election without first consulting the election supervisor.

Commission staff analysis: Each election cycle, each conservation district board is
directed to appoint an election supervisor to oversee the election for that conservation
district.53 Part of the duties of the election supervisor are to organize, coordinate, and
facilitate election-related activities of the district,54 and to assure that required election
procedures are properly conducted.55 However, ultimately, the responsibility for
conducting an election falls on the conservation district board of supervisors.56
If there are issues surrounding training, communication, and other election relatedduties for conservation district staff, both the election supervisor and ultimately the
conservation district board of supervisors can take action and should take action to
remedy those lapses. The Commission urges the WCD to conduct an after-election
analysis of issues that have arisen during and after its election, and adopt any policies

53

WAC 135-110-230.
Ibid. at (2) (b).
55
Ibid. at (2) (c).
56
Ibid. at (3).
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to address identified issues. The Commission can and will assist with that analysis if the
WCD wishes.
The Commission promotes the sovereignty of local government by allowing for
procedural variations, whenever possible, among conservation districts related to how
they conduct elections. Illustrations of this can be found in all aspects of elections
procedures (choosing an election date, picking the type of election, and advertising
methods are examples). The Commission strives to balance procedural variations with
a straight-forward, user-friendly election process. Regardless of variations chosen, the
Commission and all conservation districts place great value in the integrity of the
election process.
3.

We need a better system to keep track of mail-in ballot requests.

Commission staff analysis: See discussion in Allegation’s #5 and #6, and issue #2
immediately above.
4.

We need a better system to eliminate people from getting duplicate ballots and to
keep track of who the ballots are going to.

Commission staff analysis: See discussion in Allegation’s #5 and #6, and issue #2
immediately above.
5.

We need a secure ballot box because many people were not happy about putting
their ballot in the office entry door mail slot.

Commission staff analysis: Every poll site election requires at least one secure ballot
box.57 Our understanding is that WCD had a secure ballot box on Election Day.
However, we understand that this issue relates to the return of absentee ballots or mailin ballots. Absentee ballots may be returned by mail, by personal delivery, or by
electronic means with the approval of the election supervisor. 58 Within the election rules
and procedures, WCD is free to set secure locations where ballots can be collected. As
in Issue #2 immediately above, the Commission would welcome joining with WCD to
review its own election policies and procedures to assist in best serving the voters of the
district in returning their ballots.
57
58

WAC 135-110-630 (2).
WAC 135-110-520 (2).
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========================================================
Allegation 8: The complainant alleges that he was unsuccessful in obtaining an
absentee ballot under the request system used by WCD.
Date Made: May 24, 2018
Status:
Substantiated.
Effect:
Error, but not “significant noncompliance”59 requiring non-certification of
the election.
Source:
Letter from Mr. Kevin Coyne dated May 21, 2018.
Summary: The complainant alleges that he was unsuccessful in obtaining an
absentee ballot under the system used by WCD. He was included in the
bulk mailing of absentee ballots, but was unable to receive forwarded mail
while away from his primary residence. A first class mailing to an
alternate address by WCD staff was unsuccessful.
Discussion:
Procedures for processing absentee ballots are set out generally in the SCC Election
and Appointment Manual60 and in a number of SCC WAC sections. “Absentee ballots
must be provided to eligible voters upon request….”61 No mechanism for obtaining the
ballot (personal appearance, mail, telephone, or electronic request) is prescribed in the
WAC. Similarly, there is no time-factor specified on when the district must fulfill the
request.
Absentee ballots in state general elections are similarly processed. RCW Chapter 29A
governs general elections, as does WAC Chapter 434. While conservation districts are
exempt from general election provisions, an analysis of how general elections are
conducted would be instructive. Because Washington conducts an all mail-in election,
absentee ballots do not exist, per se. However, replacement ballots can be requested
when a mail-in ballot doesn’t reach a voter. Requests for replacement ballots can only
“be made in person, in writing, by telephone, or electronically, by the voter, a family

59

WAC 135-110-120 (2).
See generally Election and Appointment Manual, Section 2, Subsections (D) – (F), pages 16-29;
Appendix A, pages 43-46.
61
WAC 135-110-520 (1).
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member, or a registered domestic partner.”62 “Replacement ballots or the original ballot,
whichever is received first,” are tallied for the voter when they are received back at the
County Auditor.63
WCD did have a procedure for processing absentee ballot requests. The District
referred to the Commission’s Election and Appointment Manual, the Revised Code of
Washington (RCW) Chapter 89.08, and WAC Chapter 135-110 for guidance, and
sought additional guidance from Commission staff as needed.
All district staff were empowered to process absentee ballot requests (i.e. identify the
requestor thought name, address, and birth date, if possible). However, Ms. Dawn
Bekenyi, the designated election supervisor for WCD, was primarily responsible for
processing absentee ballot requests and distributing ballots. WCD employees cover for
each other when the others are out of the office. Absentee ballots were available for
request up until the request deadline of February 7, 2018 at 4:00 pm. Staff tried to
accommodate requests made after the deadline by sending out absentee ballots after
the deadline if there was still enough time for the ballots to be mailed to the requestor
and returned by the requestor to WCD. However, the closer a request came to election
day on March 13, the likelihood that staff were able to process such a request
decreased until it ceased altogether and the only recourse for a requestor was to come
to the poll site and vote in person on election day. Absentee ballot requestors who
came to the WCD offices too close to election day of March 13, 2018 were properly
denied absentee ballots since the published deadline has passed and the ballot couldn’t
be returned by election day.
Processing of absentee ballot requests occurred during normal business hours and was
available after hours through the WCD’s web page. Notices published by WCD directed
the public to contact the WCD office for ballot requests, or to go to the WCD web site for
information. Absentee ballot information was included on the WCD web site.
The deadline to request an absentee ballot, as set out in WCD’s election resolution 1783, was February 7, 2018, at 4 pm. The deadline to return absentee ballots was no
later than March 13 at 6 pm. Ballots were to be returned to WCD at their office at 6975
Hannegan Road, Lynden, WA 98264. The details of the election (date, time, location,
and manner) and absentee balloting requirements were published on the WCD web site
62
63

WAC 434-250-080.
Ibid.
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from November 2017 through the election on March 13, 2018, and included in the WCD
newsletter published in February 2018.64
WCD staff would retain all blank absentee ballots and gather them together for a
planned bulk mailing of absentee ballots. That bulk mailing of absentee ballots
occurred on February 13, 2018.65 Immediately after the bulk mailing of the ballots, an
email was sent to those who requested ballots informing them that the bulk mailing had
occurred.66
Requests could be made through an on-line form on WCD’s web page through a link, or
by telephone or in-person. Released ballots were tracked in an electronic database,
regardless of how the request was made (on-line, in person, or by phone).
Since there is no time-factor specified by WAC 135-110-520(1) on when the district
must fulfill the request, a reasonable amount of time to fulfill the request would be
inferred. Here, requests were formally taken up until the request deadline of February
7. The bulk mailing was done on February 13. The deadline to return absentee ballots
was post marked on Election Day – March 13. Employees also made efforts to
accommodate requests even after the February 7 request deadline, so long as there
was a reasonable change the request could be processed and the ballot returned by the
requestor by March 10. This timeframe is not unreasonable.
WCD staff can confirm that some voters called the WCD office to inform WCD that they
didn’t receive their absentee ballot in the bulk mailing. Staff attempted to send those
requestors who informed the WCD that they didn’t get the ballot in the bulk mailing
another ballot by first class mail.
In this particular case, the complainant, upon realizing that they did not receive a ballot
in the bulk mailing, contacted WCD and provided an address in Puerto Rico to forward
the ballot to by first class mail. WCD did so. 67 However, the ballot was returned to
WCD on March 9, 2018 stamped “attempted, not known, unable to forward.” The
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Interview with Dawn Bekenyi, WCD election supervisor, June 5, 2018.
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destruction caused by Hurricane Maria in September 2017 and the on-going recovery
efforts may have played a factor.68
Our investigation and inspection of WCD absentee ballot procedures, instructions, and
materials shows that they followed a standard procedure for processing and handling of
absentee ballot requests. The procedure that WCD had in place was reasonably
calculated to provide ballots to requestors. However, no system is entirely without risk,
and voters should take that into account when choosing their means, method, and
opportunities for voting.
In the present case, it appears that WCD properly complied with procedures for
absentee ballots. 5,220 absentee ballots were requested. 4,430 ballots were cast.
While it is unfortunate that this voter wasn’t able to cast a ballot in the WCD election,
there is no substantial, definitive evidence uncovered that the difficulties experienced by
this voter were systemic or otherwise affected the outcome of the election requiring the
Commission to not confirm and announce the WCD election. The Commission strives
to ensure that all voters are enfranchised, and will review its procedures and policies for
ways to improve delivery of absentee ballots to voters.
========================================================

General Allegations
Signature Verification
Requests were made by various parties (a WCD supervisor, a member of the public,
and a candidate in the election) to verify each of the 4,430 ballots cast. The Whatcom
County Auditor’s Office has this capability, however there would be an expense
associated with that effort. Some have agreed to pay the expense (a WCD supervisor
and a candidate in the election).
While RCW Chapter 29A generally governs elections in Washington and the duties of
county auditors and county elections departments, conservation district elections are
specifically exempt.69

Quick Facts: Hurricane Maria’s Effect on Puerto Rico, Reliefweb, January 19, 2018, accessed June 5,
2018 at https://reliefweb.int/report/puerto-rico-united-states-america/quick-facts-hurricane-mariaseffect-puerto-rico
69
See RCW 29A.04.216 and RCW 29A.04.330 (1) (b).
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While RCW Chapter 29A governs general elections in Washington State, it does not
govern conservation district elections. Conservation district elections are governed by
RCW Chapter 89.08, WAC Chapter 135-110, and elections policy and procedures as
determined by the Commission, the state agency charged with establishing procedures
for elections.70
The election procedures exist to assist conservation districts and conservation district
supervisors in the election, appointment, and replacement of supervisors in the State of
Washington, and to assure fair treatment of all parties involved in such proceedings,
and to provide guidance for compliance with WAC Chapter 135-110.
In circumstances where the Commission’s election rules and procedures are silent, the
Commission can look to general election law (RCW Chapter 29A), rules and procedures
for guidance.71
In the state general election process, signatures for mail-in ballots are verified by
electronic means.72 Unsigned ballots are handled in a variety of ways, but typically with
an opportunity for the voter to cure.73 However, if a voter chooses to vote in-person in
an election center, the voter has the option to provide a signature or valid identification
without a signature before voting. 74
Under the rules governing district elections, in order to vote, “each voter must provide
…[h]is or her name, sufficient to allow identification in the voter registration list; …[a]n
address sufficient to allow identification in the voter registration list; and … [t]he
signature of the voter.”75 In a poll-site election or at the polls:
c) A voter must sign in on a poll list and provide sufficient information for a polling
officer to determine the individual’s eligibility to vote.
d) Before receiving a ballot, the identity of a voter must be verified by a polling
officer. Acceptable forms of voter identification include:
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i) Valid Washington State driver’s license or Valid Washington State
identification card; or
ii) Any other identification allowed for registering to vote by the Auditor of the
County where the conservation district is located.
e) A voter who cannot be confirmed at the polling place as eligible to vote may
vote, but only on a contested ballot issued by a polling officer. 76
While the Commission encourages voters to provide identification to polling officers, and
suggests different types of identification that may satisfy the requirement in WAC 135110-550, neither the WAC nor the Manual requires it.
In conservation district elections, when an individual ballot is challenged when it is
returned in a mail-in or in-person election, a conservation district would use its election
supervisor, polling officers, and other such staff as the election supervisor deems
necessary to verify the eligibility of the voter and the ballot at the time of voting in a pollsite election, or at the time the ballot is processed during a mail-in election.77
WCD had such a procedure in place78 to compare the signature and name of the voter
to the Whatcom County voter roll. It also used poll lists79 on the day of election to
record voter signatures and information, and checked those against the Whatcom
County voter roll.80
For the reasons cited above, we find no evidence to support the allegation made.

Recount
There is no provision in the election procedures allowing for the recount of a
conservation district election.
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Election and Appointment Manual, Section 2 (I) (1), page 31.
See Election and Appointment Manual, Section 2 (A) (7) (f), page 13; Section 2 (D) (2) (k) (iv), page
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In a general election, recounts are mandatory when there are less than 2,000 votes and
less than ½ of 1% difference. 81 A hand recount is done when there is less than 150
votes and less than ¼ of 1% difference.82
Requests for recounts must be made by the candidate or officer of a political party
only.83 The requestor must submit a request for a recount within two business days of
certification of the election.84 The requestor must file a deposit of $.15 per ballot for a
machine recount, and $.25 per ballot for a hand recount. 85 The requestor is responsible
for the entire cost of the recount and will receive a bill or refund for the difference. 86

Conclusion:
RCW 89.08 and WAC Chapter 135-110 govern conservation district election procedure.
RCW Chapter 29A can provide insight and guidance in instances where RCW 89.08
and WAC Chapter 135-110 are silent. In the case at hand, the Commission will review
its election procedures in light of the complaints raised herein, and seek to enhance
them where applicable.
In the present case, for the aforementioned reasons, we find no significant
noncompliance with the election rules and procedures. Therefore, we recommend the
certification and announcement of the official winner of the WCD election.
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